
State Bar of Arizona 
Criminal Justice Executive Council 

Roster 2024-2025 

 
Mr Michael Aaron Neufeld Esq 
The Neufeld Law Firm PLC 
2600 N 44TH ST STE 107 
PHOENIX, AZ 85008-1555  

Phone: 602-685-1112 

Fax: 602-685-1113 

Email: mneufeldjd@gmail.com 

Chair 
2023-2025 
 
Miss Desiree Petersen  
Arizona Attorney General's Office 

Email: desiree.kerfoot@azag.gov 

Chair Elect 
2023-2025 
 
Mr Joey N Hamby  
DM Cantor 
Two Renaissance 
40 N Central Ave Ste 2300 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4555  

Phone: 602-307-0808 

Email: j.hamby@dmcantor.com 

Treasurer 
2023-2025 
 
Mrs Kimberly Dawn Nye  
Maricopa County Attorney's Office 

Email: Kimberly.nye@mcao.maricopa.gov 

Secretary 
2023-2025 
 
Mr Richard L Brooks Esq 
The Brooks Law Firm PC 
PO BOX 72207 
PHOENIX, AZ 85050-1021  

Phone: 602-694-6644 

Email: brookslawfirmpc@gmail.com 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 
 

Ms Molly Alana Karlin Esq 
Federal Public Defender 
850 W ADAMS ST STE 201 
PHOENIX, AZ 85007-2759  

Phone: 602-382-2700 

Fax: 602-382-2800 

Email: molly_karlin@fd.org 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 
 
Mr Nicholas Klingerman  
Arizona Attorney General's Office 
2005 N CENTRAL AVE 
PHOENIX, AZ 85004-1592  

Email: nicholas.klingerman@azag.gov 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 
 
Ms Sara Xochitl Orozco  
Cochise County Legal Advocate 
PO BOX 106 
BISBEE, AZ 85603-0106  

Phone: 520-432-8470 

Email: sorozco@cochise.az.gov 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 
 
Mr Kunal V Patel  
City of Phoenix Prosecutor's Office 

Email: kunalpatel94@gmail.com 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 
 
Ms Karen A Smith  
Pima County Public Defender's Office 
33 N Stone Ave Ste 2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701-1415  

Phone: 520-724-6800 

Fax: 520-770-4168 

Email: karen.smith@pima.gov 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 



Mr Mark S Williams  
Mark S Williams Attorney at Law 
16515 S 40th St Ste 107 
Phoenix, AZ 85048-0559  

Phone: 480-491-5558 

Fax: 480-345-1562 

Email: mark@markwilliamslawoffice.com 

Member at Large 
2023-2025 
 
Ms Elizabeth Burton Ortiz  
Arizona Prosecuting Attorneys' Advisory 
Council 
3838 N CENTRAL AVE STE 850 
PHOENIX, AZ 85012-3340  

Phone: 602-542-7222 

Past Chair 
2023-2025 


